Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DESA Specialty LLC	05/15/2009
DESA LLC	05/15/2009
DESA IP LLC	05/15/2009
DHP Holdings II Corp.	05/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MTD Products Inc
Street Address:	5903 Grafton Road
City:	Valley City
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	44280

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D473569
Patent Number:	D474204
Patent Number:	7237620
Patent Number:	7152328
Patent Number:	D513574
Application Number:	11078768
Patent Number:	D545157
Patent Number:	D547630
Patent Number:	7479754
Patent Number:	7482768
Application Number:	11555243
Application Number:	11670932

PATENT "REEL: 022783 FRAME: 0405

| \$1120,00 D²

500878715

Application Number:	11756214
Patent Number:	D582224
Patent Number:	D582225
Patent Number:	D569055
Patent Number:	D582735
Patent Number:	D560456
Patent Number:	D566505
Application Number:	11899616
Application Number:	11900216
Application Number:	11906546
Application Number:	11906541
Patent Number:	D581951
Application Number:	12012788
Application Number:	12077049
Application Number:	12077079
Application Number:	12156434

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)642-8826

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-642-3342

Email: whvipgroup@wegmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Wegman, Hessler & Vanderburg

Address Line 1: 6055 Rockside Woods Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	780158 00141				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey S. Ellsworth				

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022783 FRAME: 0406

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is given by DESA Specialty LLC, DESA LLC, DESA IP LLC and DHP Holdings II Corp., Debtors and Debtors in Possession (together the "Assignor") in favor of MTD Products Inc, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and MTD Southwest (the "Buyer") have heretofore entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 14, 2009 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule 1.1.2(iii) to Assignee which is the parent corporation of Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby expressly acknowledges, to the extent of its interest therein, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in Schedule 1.1.2(iii), and in, as to each of the following, to the extent of any interest of Assignor therein, any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention, the European Patent Convention and/or the Patent Cooperation Treaty, claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and hereby agrees that, upon request, Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States applications, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon; provided, however, that nothing herein shall obligate Assignor to (i) initiate or join in any litigation, action or proceeding, or (ii) execute any document or perform or take any action that would entail or impose upon Assignor any monetary or other material obligation that the Assignee is not expressly required to undertake or perform pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Agreement.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the 15 of May, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:
DESA Specialty LLC, a limited liability company and Chapter 17 Debtor and Debtor in Possession
By: KEVIN T. WILLIS
Its: A SSISTANT RESTRUCTURING OFFICER
DESA LLC, a limited liability company and Chapter 11 Debtoriand Debtox in Possession
ву: / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
Name: KEVIN T. WILLIS Its: ASSISTANT RESTRUCTURING OFFICER
DESA IP LCC, a limited liability company and Chapter 11 Debtor and Debtor in Possession
Name: KEVIN T. WILLIS
Its: ASSISTANT RESTRUCTURING OFFICER
DHP Holdings II Corp., a limited liability company and Chapter 11. Debtor and Debtonial Possession
(/ ^ /) - / /
Name: KEVIN T. WILLIS
Its: ASSISTANT RESTRUCTURING OFFICER

DESA, LLC Schedule - LLZ (iii) OPE Patents

Note: Reflects information based on Company's asset records

Power Mower	ALLOWED	7,482,768	1/27/2009	11/550,476 CONFIDENTIAL	10/18/2006	Supply	1.1.2 (m)
Power Mower	ALLOWED	7,479,754	1/20/2009	11/550,104	10/17/2006	Hybrid Electric Lawnmower	
Pole Hedge Trimmer	CONVEXTED			60/826,652	9/22/2006	Hedge Trimmers with Improved Cutter Blades	
Chain Saw	9/6/2019	D547,630	7/31/2007	29/237/719	9/6/2005	Chain Saw	
Chain Saw	9/6/2019	D545,157	6/26/2007	29/237,720	9/6/2005	Chain Saw	
Pole Hedge Trimmer	PENDING			11/078,768	3/11/2005	Extended Reach Hedge Trimmer	
Pole Hedge Trimmer	1/17/2018	D513,574	И17/2006	29/199,459	2/13/2004	Extended Reach Hedge Trimmer Handle	
Pole Saw	10/23/2023	7,152,328	12/26/2006	10/692,050	10/23/2003	Electric Pole Saw	
Pole Saw	ABANDONED			10/145,255	5/14/2002	Dual Use Extension Apparains for a Tool	
Pole Saw	ABANDONED			10/135,030	4/29/2002	Electrical Cord Holding Apparatus	
Tiller	12/30/2025	7,237,620	773/2007	10/094,765	3/11/2002	Electric Garden Tiller	
Tiller	5/6/2017	D474,204 S	5/6/2003	29/156,987	3/11/2002	Tiller Housing	
Tiller	4/22/2017	D473,569	4/22/2003	29/156,988	3/11/2002	Tiller Handle	
						UNITED STATES	UNII
Battery Pole Saw	Pending			PCT/US08/01575	2/6/2008	Split Power Tool	
Power Mower	Pending			PCT/US07/22107	10/16/2007	Hybrid Electric Device	
Power Mower	Pending			PCT/US07/22101	10/16/2007	Hybrid Electric Device	
Product	Expiration	Patent No	issue Date	Serial no	Filed	Title	
The dead		76. 4	¥	7	F - 2.55.8	***************************************	+

PATENT REEL: 022783 FRAME: 0409

Note: Reflects information based on Company's asset records

1.1.2 (III) Sp	د	æ	· Hy	Ну	8 1	Hy Hy	Sp	· G	Ну	Ha. Tria	Š	Cor	Ę,	Spli	Spli	Hyb	O _a	Title
Split Power Tool	Cordless Blower Vac.	Hybrid Electric Lawrinower	Hybrid Electric Device	Hybrid Electric Device	Components Components	Hybrid Electric Lawrinower	Split Power Tool	Chain Saw	Hybrid Outdoor Power Equipment	Handle Housing for Combined Cordless String Trimmer and Edger	Cordless Blower Vacaum	Cordless Hedge Trimmer	Combined Cordless String Trimmer and Edger	Split Power Tool	Split Power Tool	Hybrid Electric Lawnmower	Chainsaw Tensioning Device	(3)
2/5/2008	5/31/2007	10/1/2007	10/1/2007	10/1/2007	9/10/2007	9/5/2007	6/4/2007	6/4/2007	6/1/2007	5/31/2007	5/31/2007	5/31/2007	5/31/2007	5/31/2007	2/6/2007	2/2/2007	10/31/2006	Filed
CONTRACTOR S	29/280,564	29/292/207	11/906,541	11/906,546	11/900,216	11/399,616	29/280,639	29/280,638	60/932,738	29/280,569	29/280,564	29/280,563	29/280,562	11/756,214	60/888,535	11/670,952	11/555,243	Serial DO
0	5/13/2008	12/2/2008					4/15/2008	1/29/2008		12/16/2008	5/13/2008	12/9/2008	12/9/2008					Issue Date
	D569,055	D581,951 S					D566,505 S	D560,456		D582,735	D569,055	D582,225	D\$82,724					Patent No
PENDING	5/31/2021	ISSUED	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	ISSUED	6/4/2021	CONVERTED	5/31/2021	5/31/2021	5/31/2021	5/31/2021	PENDING	CONVERTED	PENDING	PENDING	Expiration
Pole Saw	Battery Blower	Power Mower	Power Mower	Power Mower	Hedge Trimmer	Power Mower	Pole Saw	Chain Saw	Power Mower	Edger	Vac	Hedge Trimmer	Sung trans	Battery Pole Saw	Battery Pole Saw	Power Mower	Chain Saw	Product
2																		

PATENT REEL: 022783 FRAME: 0410

DESA, LLC Schedule - 1.1.2 (lii) OPE Patents

Note: Reflects information based on Company's asset records

Hendheld Pole Saw	Non-Symmetrical Blade Feature	Chainsaw Guide	Chainsaw Guide	Torque-Limited Chain Tensioning for Power Tools	Hybrid Outdoor Power Equipment	Hybrid Blectric Cleaning Device	Hybrid Electric Device	Title
		9/15/2008	8/14/2008	6/24/2008	5/30/2008	3/14/2008	3/14/2008	Filed
		61/192,095	61/188,936	61/132,890	12/156,434	12/077,079	12/077,049	Scrial no
		•						issue Date
					,			Patent No
TALT	HALT	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	Expiration
Pole Saw	Chain Saw	Chain Saw	Chain Saw	Chain Saw	Hand Held's	Vaccums Floor Polishers	Power Mower	Product
	HALT	HALT	9/15/2008 61/192,095 PENDING HALT HALT	8/14/2008 61/188,936 PENDING 9/15/2008 61/192,095 PENDING HALT	6/24/2008 61/132,890 PENDING 8/14/2008 61/188,936 PENDING 9/15/2008 61/192,095 PENDING HALT	5/30/2008 12/156,434 PENDING 6/24/2008 61/132,890 PENDING 8/14/2008 61/188,936 PENDING 9/15/2008 61/192,095 PENDING HALT HALT	3/14/2008 12/077,079 PENDING 5/30/2008 12/156,434 PENDING 6/24/2008 61/132,890 PENDING 8/14/2008 61/188,936 PENDING 9/15/2008 61/192,095 PENDING HALT HALT	### Device 3/14/2008 12/077,049 PENDING Equipment 5/39/2008 12/156,434 PENDING Tensioning for Power Tools 6/24/2008 61/132,890 PENDING #### PENDING ##### PENDING ##### PENDING ##### PENDING ##### PENDING ###################################

PATENT REEL: 022783 FRAME: 0411

3/3

RECORDED: 06/05/2009